RESOLUTION NO. R-85- 19

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND ENDORSING KIRKWOOD INDUSTRIES, INC. TO PARTICIPATE IN THE ARKANSAS ENTERPRISE ZONE PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City of Conway has recently received approval by the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission of its application designating Census Tract 9903, Block Group 1, in the City as an Enterprise Zone; and

WHEREAS, Kirkwood Industries, Inc., a local business located within the boundaries of the aforementioned Enterprise Zone, has applied to the City seeking endorsement to participate in the Enterprise Zone program; and

WHEREAS, the City has reviewed the request of the business and determined that it meets all requirements of the Arkansas Enterprise Zone Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

- 1. Kirkwood Industries, Inc. is hereby endorsed to participate in the Arkansas Enterprise Zone Program.
- 2. The Mayor is hereby authorized to sign the Certificate of Local Government Endorsement for Kirkwood Industries, Inc.
- 3. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

DATE: 6-28-85

APPROVED:

Siven fit

layor

ATTEST:

Clerk Hartwick